

GAHC010128372021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4278/2021

HAM-AK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, DENTAL AND MEDICAL SCIENCES,
NAGAON
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR, INAMUL HASSAN WHOSE REGISTERED
OFFICE IS AT HATIZUZUZA, NAGAON, P.O.-HATIZUZUZA, P.S.-JAJORI,
DIST-NAGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA AND 2 ORS.
(A STATUTORY BODY WORKING UNDER THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, NEW DELHI, PIN-110002)
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR CUM SECRETARY, P.C.I., NBCC
CENTRE, 3RD FLOOR, PLOT NO 2, COMMUNITY CENTRE, MAA
ANANDAMAI MARG, OKHAL PHASE-I, NEW DELHI-110020

2:THE ACADEMIC REGISTRAR
ASSAM SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY
TETELIA ROAD
NEAR ASSAM ENGINEERING COLLEGE
JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI
PIN-781013

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE SRIMONTA SANKARDEVA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE
REPRESENTED BY REGISTRAR

THE SRIMONTA SANKARDEVA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE

NARKASUR HILL TOP
BANGAGARH
GAUHATI-32
KAMRUP(M) ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K A MAZUMDER, MR. H BURAGOHAIN,MR. A C
BURAGOHAIN,MS. H BORAH,MS A DEVI,MR. H. BURAGOHAIN,MR E AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I., SC, HEALTH AND F W (R NO.3),SC, A S T U

Linked Case : WP(C)/5287/2023

HAM-AK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY
DENTAL AND MEDICAL SCIENCE
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR
INAMUL HUSSAIN (AGED ABOUT 37 YEARS)
HAM-AK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY
DENTAL AND MEDICAL SCIENCE
NOGAON
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION
ASSAM
SIX MILE
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-32.

3:THE PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA
(A STATUTORY BODY WORKING UNDER THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
GOVT. OF INDIA
NEW DELHI

PIN- 110002)
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR CUM SECRETARY

P.C.I.
NBCC CENTRE 3RD FLOOR PLOT NO. 2

COMMUNITY CENTRE MAA ANANDAMAI MARG
OKHLA PHASE-I
NEW DELHI- 110020.

Advocate for : MR. K A MAZUMDER
Advocate for : SC
HEALTH appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/1012/2022

HAMA-AK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY
DENTAL AND MEDICAL SCIENCES
NAGAON
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR MR. INAMUL HASSAN
R/O HATIZUZUA
NAGAON
P.O.-HATIZUZUA
P.S.-JAJORI
DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TOT HE GOVT. OF
ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (B) DEPT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE SPECIAL SECRETARY HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6
ASSAM

3:THE DIRECTOR MEDICAL EDUCATION ASSAM
SIX MILE
KHANAPARA

GHY-22

4:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for : MR. K A MAZUMDER
Advocate for : SC
HEALTH appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/194/2020

HAM-AK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY
DENTAL AND MEDICAL SCIENCES
NAGAON
REP. BY ITS DIRECTOR
INAMUL HASSAN WHOSE REGD. OFFICE IS AT HATIZUZUZA
NAGAON
P.O. HATIZUZUZA
P.S. JAJORI
DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
TO BE REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (B) DEPTT.
DIPSUR
GHY-06

2:THE DIRECTOR
MEDICAL EDUCATION
ASSAM
SIX MILE
KHANAPARA
GHY-22

3:THE DY. SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (B) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-06

Advocate for : MR. K A MAZUMDER

Advocate for : SC
HEALTH appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1998/2020

HAM-AK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY
DENTAL AND MEDICAL SCIENCES
NAGAON
REP. BY ITS DIRECTOR
INAMUL HASSAN WHOSE REGD OFFICE IS AT HATIZUZUZA
NAGAON
P.O- HATIZUZUZA
P.S- JAJORI
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
TO BE REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (B) DEPTT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE DIRECTOR
MEDICAL EDUCATION
ASSAM
SIX MILE
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI- 22

3:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (B) DEPTT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06

Advocate for : MR. K A MAZUMDER
Advocate for : SC
HEALTH appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

29.10.2024

Mr. A.C. Buragohain, learned Senior counsel assisted by Ms. S. Nath, learned counsel for the petitioner, with consent from the other side, prays for listing these matters on 08.11.2024.

Prayer is allowed.

List accordingly.

Sd/- Robin Phukan
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant