

GAHC010128372021



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4278/2021**

HAM-AK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, DENTAL AND MEDICAL SCIENCES,  
NAGAON  
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR, INAMUL HASSAN WHOSE REGISTERED  
OFFICE IS AT HATIZUZUZA, NAGAON, P.O.-HATIZUZUZA, P.S.-JAJORI,  
DIST-NAGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA AND 2 ORS.  
(A STATUTORY BODY WORKING UNDER THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND  
FAMILY WELFARE, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, NEW DELHI, PIN-110002)  
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR CUM SECRETARY, P.C.I., NBCC  
CENTRE, 3RD FLOOR, PLOT NO 2, COMMUNITY CENTRE, MAA  
ANANDAMAI MARG, OKHAL PHASE-I, NEW DELHI-110020

2:THE ACADEMIC REGISTRAR  
ASSAM SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY  
TETELIA ROAD  
NEAR ASSAM ENGINEERING COLLEGE  
JALUKBARI  
GUWAHATI  
PIN-781013

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE SRIMONTA SANKARDEVA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE

REPRESENTED BY REGISTRAR  
THE SRIMONTA SANKARDEVA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE  
NARKASUR HILL TOP  
BANGAGARH  
GAUHATI-32  
KAMRUP(M) ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K A MAZUMDER, MR. H BURAGOHAIN,MR. A C BURAGOHAIN,MS. H BORAH,MS A DEVI,MR. H. BURAGOHAIN,MR E AHMED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ASSTT.S.G.I., SC, HEALTH AND F W (R NO.3),SC, A S T U

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24-07-2025**

Parties are represented by their respective learned counsels.

Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 13.02.2025, the petitioner has filed WP(C) 1092/2025 challenging the Notification dated 07.11.2023 issued by the Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Medical Education and Research Department on the subject "Regulatory framework of the Nursing, Pharmacy and Allied Health Science Sectors in the State of Assam". Admittedly, the said writ petition is yet to be adjudicated.

Considering the issues raised in the instant writ petition, Court is of the view that the outcome of the said writ petition will be necessary to proceed with the matter.

In view of above, the matter stands deferred for 3 (three) weeks with liberty to the parties to make a mention, as and when same is required to be listed.

Therefore, list again after 3 (three) weeks, on a date to be fixed by the Registry .

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**